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STATE OF TENNESSEE, LAWRENCE COUNTY

CRIMINAL DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNT ONE

The Grand Jurors of Lawrence County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and 5swWorn upon thelr oath, present: That
BRADLEY LEE on, about or between 12/7/20 and 12/21/22, in
Lawrence County, Tennessee and befecre the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly obtain or exercise
control over property, to-wit: 57944 .08, of the value of
Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) or more but
less than Ten Thousand Dollars (310,000), from Leoma
Utility District, without their effective consent, with the
intent to deprive the said Leoma Utility District thereof,
in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 29-14-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State

of Tennessee.

COUNT TWO
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impaneled, and sworn upcn their oath, present: That

BRADLEY LEE on, about or between 7/12/21 and 10/13/22, in
Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did knowingly, directly, or indirectly access,
cause to be accessed, or attempt to access any telephone
system, telecommunications facility, computer software,
computer program, data, computer, computer system, computer
network, or any part thereof, for the purpose of obtaining
money, property, or services for oneself or another by
means of false or fraudulent pretenses, representations, or
promises, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
38-14-602, all of which is against the peace and dignity of
the State of Tennessee.



COUNT THREE

The Grand Jurszs of lLawrenss County: Tennasssas; Jduly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That

BRADLEY LEE on, about or between 12/7/20 and 12/21/22, in
Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully, with the intent to obtain a
benefit or to harm another, intentionally or knowingly
commit an act relatlng to the office or employment of
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official power, to-wit: did take monies in the amount of
$7944 .08 from Leoma Utility District (Theft over $2500), in
viclation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-
402 (a) (1) all of which is against the peace and dignity of
the State of Tennessee.

COUNT FQOUR
The Grana Jurcrs of Lavrence County, Tennesses, SuLYy
impaneled, and sworn wupon their oath, present: That

BRADLEY LEE on or about the 18th day of February, 2022, in
Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did, with intent to defraud or harm another,
make or alter an object, in whole or in part, so that it
appeared to have wvalue because of i1its age, antiquity,
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invoice from Car Country in the amount of $250.00), in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-115,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee,



COUNT FIVE
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impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That

BRADLEY LEE on or about the 3rd day of March, 2022, in
Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did, with intent to defraud or harm another,
make or alter an object, in whole or in part, so that it
appeared to have value because of its age, antiquity,
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inveice from Inservice Towing in the amount of $250.00), in
violation of Tennessee (Code Annotated Section 39-14-115,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

COUNT SIX
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impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That

BRADLEY LEE on or about the 14th day of June, 2022, in
Lawrence County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did, with intent to defraud or harm another,
make or alter an object, in whole or in part, so that it
appeared to have value because of 1its age, antiquity,
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invoice from Williams Farms in the amount of $400.00), 1in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-115,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

A _—
BRENT COOPER

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LAWRENCE COUNTY, TENNESSEE

AT LAWRENCE
STATE OF TENNESSEE ) T17L%s 5
VERSUS ; pockerno._ 21 6 8(
RRADLEY (cE ;

parsormurs: [ <<~ [

WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY
AND

PETITION TO ENTER PLEA OF GUILTY

I, the above-named defendant, pursuant to Rule 11 of the Tennessee Rules of
Criminal Procedure, respectfully represent to the Court as follows:

1. Thave been advised of my 1ight under the Constitution and laws of this
State to a speedy and public trial by a jury of my peers and my right to
have a jury impose a fine of over $50.00. I waive those rights.

2. ' I have received a copy of the indictment before being called upon to
plea, and have read and discussed it with my attorney, and believe and
feel that I understand every accusation made against me in this case.

3. I have told my attorney the facts and surrounding circumstances as
known to me concerning the matters mentioned in the indictment, and
believe and feel that my attorney is fully informed as to all such
matters. My attorney has since informed me, and has counseled and
advised with me as to the nature and cause of every accusation against
me, and as to any and all possible defenses I might have in this case.
He has advised me as to the punishment ranges which the law
provides. He has informed me that probation may or may not be
granted, if eligible for probation, and that if | plead “Guilty” to more
than one offense, each indictment being considered as a separate

offense, the Court may order the sentences to be served consecutively,
one after the other,

4. I understand that | may, if I so choose, plead “Not Guilty” to m‘g-xﬁgtgt‘Q»%fm
offense charged against me, and that if | choose to plead “Not Guilty¥*

the Constitution Suarantees me (a) the right to a speedy and public 19 LY
trial by jury; (b) the right to see and hear all witnesses againstme; (c) MO .
w et
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the right to use the power and process of the Court to compel the
production of any evidence, including the attendance of any witnesses,
in my favor; (d) the right not to be compelled to incriminate myself:
and, (e) the right to have the assistance of counsel in my defense at all
stages of the proceedings and that if I cannot afford counsel, counsel
will be appointed for me at no cost.

[]  Iwaive my right to have counsel appointed for me.

5. Ideclare that no officer or agent of any branch of government, nor any
other person, has made any promise or suggestion of any kind to me,
or within my knowledge to anyone else except the agreement to

recommend the sentence as set out below.

6. I understand the proceedings in this case against me and would ask
questions if I had any.

7. I know the Court will not accept a plea of “Guilty” from anyone who
claims to be innocent and, with that in mind and because I make no
claim of innocence, [ wish to plead “Guilty” and respectfully request
the Court to accept my plea and the recommendation of the State as

follows:
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I'will pay the fine and/or costs B today [ within 30 days | | litigation tax
within 30 days and  the remainder of fine apd costs as follows:

——

I understand that any pr;)bagazl might be revoked for failure to pay said fine
and/or costs, but I am sure that I can do so within the time set out above,

8. I declare that I offer my plea of “Guilty” treely and voluntarily and of
My own accord and I feel and believe I understand the charges against
me.

§40-35-212(d) and hereby acknowledge and agree that my sole avenue to pursue early
release shall be through any hearings that may be properly scheduled before the _.Q&L
e
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Tennessee Board of Pardons and Paroles. I agree that their decisions shall be dispositive
upon any issues regarding my early release and rely upon that avenue for release fully.

involved in the plea agreement shall remain intact.

Signed by me in open court this lel day of A'.QE.Q,SI ,20@;.

DEFENDANT



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DD . exQQe S

DEEENSE ATTORNEY T
s Bhualyd 9

ASSISTANT DW@CT ATTORNEY

ORDER

Good cause appearing therefore from the fore
named defendant and the certificate of defendant’s ¢
heretofore had in this case.

IT IS SO ORDERED, that the petition be granted and that the defendant’

s plea
of Guilty be accepted and entered as prayed in the petition as recommended.
Done in open court on this JI¢A day of ,A,, 1y A ,20 0 '_-f

going petition of the foregoing
ounsel and from all proceeding




RECEIPT Circuit Court Clerk, Tommy Lee Kidd
Lawrence County Circuit Court

240 West Gaines No: 66231
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464 Receipt Date: 08/19/2024
{931)762-4398 System Date: 08/19/2024
Received Of: Bradley Keith Lee Total Amount Paid: $3,271.66
Payment Method/No: Cash $3,271.66
Amount Tendered: §3,271.¢66
Bmount Returned: $0.00
Case: 50CC1-2024-CR-37686 Citation Number:
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee Amount Paid: 1,359.66
Case: 50CC1-2024-CR-37686 Citation Number:
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee 39-14-103 THEFT OF P  Amount Paid: 679.00
Case: 50CCl-2024-CR-37686 Citation Number:
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee 39-14-115 CRIMINAL §  Amount Paid: 881.00
Case: 50CCl1-2024~CR-37686 Citation Number: PAID IN FULL
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee 39-16-402 OFFICIAL M  Amount Paid: 252.00
Tommy Lee Kidd
Page 1 of 1 By:
Karla Exum, Karla
RECEIPT Circuit Court Clerk, Tommy Lee Kidd
Lawrence County Circuit Court
240 West Gaines No: 66231
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464 Receipt Date: 08/19/2024
{931)762-4338 System Date: 08/19/2024
Received Qf: Bradley Keith Lee Total Amount Paid: $3,271.66
Payment Method/No: Cash $3,271.66
amount Tendered: $3,271.66
Amount Returned: $0.00
Case: 50CC1l-2024-CR-37686 Citation Number:
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee Amount Paid: 1,359.66
Case: 50CC1-2024-CR-37686 Citation Number:
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee 39-14-103 THEFT OF p  Amount Paid: 679.00
Case: 50CC1l-2024-CR-37686 Citation Number:
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee .39-14-115 CRIMINAL §  Amount Paid: 961.00
Case: b0CC1-2024-CR-37686 Citation Number: PAID IN FULL
OFFICIAL M Amount Paid: 252.00

State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee 39-16-402

Tommy Lee Kidd

Pa lof1l
ge © By:

Karla Exum, Karla



RECEIPT Circuit Court Clerk, Tommy Lee Kidd
Lawrence County Circuit Court
240 West Gaines No: 66230
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464 Receipt Date; 08/19/2024
(931)762-4398 System Date: 08/19/2024
Received Of: Bradley Keith Lee Total Amount Paid: $796.00
Payment Method/No: Cash $796.00
Amount Tendered: $796.00
Amount Returned: 50.00
Case: 50CCl-2024-CR-37685 Citation Number:
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee Amount Paid: 117.00
Case: 50CCl-2024-CR-37685 Citation Number: PAID IN FULL
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee 39-14-~103 THEFT OF P  Amount Paid: 679.00
Tommy Lee Kidd
Page 1 of 1 By:
Karla Exum, Karla
RECEIPT Circuit Court Clerk, Tommy Lee Kidd
Lawrence County Circuit Court
240 West Gaines No: 66230
Lawrenceburg, TN 38464 Receipt Date: 08/19/2024
(931)762-4398 System Date: 08/19/2024
Received Of: Bradley Keith Lee Total Amount Paid: $796.00
Payment Method/No: Cash $796.00
Bmount Tendered: 5796.00
Amount Returned: 50.00
Case: 50CC1-2024-CR-37685 Citation Number:
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee Amount Paid: 117.00
Case: 50CC1-2024-CR-37685 Citation Number: PAID IN FULL
State Of Tennessee vs Bradley Keith Lee 39-14-103 THEFT OF P  Amount Paid: 679.00

Page 1 of 1

Tommy Lee Kidd

By:
Karla Exum, Karla






